

23.02.2021
rc/ct.no.10
Item No.11

**WPA No. 4740 of 2014
with
CAN No. 1 of 2014 (Old No.CAN/8269/2014)
with
CAN No. 4 of 2015 (Old No.CAN/4362/2015)
with
CAN No. 9 of 2020**

Mr. Raghunath Chakraborty
Mr. M. Ahmed ...for the Petitioner

Mr. Debabrata Saha Roy
Mr. Arka Kumar Nag
Mr. Subhankar Das...for the Municipal Corporation

Mr. Ujjal Roy ...for the Private Respondent

Report filed in the form of affidavit is taken on record.

It is submitted by the Advocates appearing on behalf of the parties that they have received the report filed by the respondent no. 7.

The petitioner complaints of inaction and/or non-action on the part of the respondent Municipal authorities in taking steps for demolition of unauthorised and illegal construction by the private respondent no. 12.

Mr. Saha Roy, Advocate appearing on behalf of the respondent no. 7 submits that in view of illegalities and unlawful construction carried out by the respondent no. 12 the Municipal authorities will take appropriate steps for demolition of the unauthorised part of the construction by the respondent no. 12.

It also appears from the report filed by the respondent no. 7 that the respondent no. 12 had failed to produce any No Objection Certificate from the West Bengal Fire and Emergency Services.

In view of the fair submission made by Mr. Saha Roy, Advocate appearing on behalf of the respondent no. 7 let this matter appear after three weeks.

In the meantime the respondent no. 7, Municipal Corporation is directed to file a report as to what steps they have taken against the illegal and unlawful construction carried out by the respondent no. 12.

(Ravi Krishan Kapur,J)