

08.08.2023  
Item No. 5  
Ct. No. 7  
PG

**W.P.C.R.C. 327 of 2016**  
**in**  
**W.P.A. 4740 of 2014**  
**With**  
**I.A. No. C.A.N. 1 of 2014 (Old CAN 8269 of 2014)**  
**With**  
**I.A. No. C.A.N. 4 of 2015 (Old CAN 4362 of 2015)**  
**With**  
**I.A. No. C.A.N. 9 of 2020**  
**With**  
**I.A.No. C.A.N. 10 of 2021**  
**Ritwika Biswas**  
**Vs.**  
**Swagatam Saha**

Mr. Raghunath Chakraborty.....for the petitioner

**Re: I.A.No. C.A.N. 10 of 2021**

Mr. Chakraborty, learned advocate representing the petitioner submits that in the meantime, the respondent no. 12, viz., Swagatam Saha has died and an application being I.A. No. C.A.N. 10 of 2021 has been taken out.

When this application was taken up for hearing and certain defects were pointed out to Mr. Chakraborty, learned advocate for the petitioner, he prays for leave to withdraw this application with liberty to file a fresh application.

In view thereof, the application being I.A.No. C.A.N. 10 of 2021 stands dismissed as not pressed with liberty to the petitioner to take out a fresh application on the self-same cause of action.

**(Hiranmay Bhattacharyya, J.)**