

20.09.2023
Item No.15
gd/ssd

WPCRC/327/2016
+ CAN 11/2023
RITWIKI BISWAS
VS
SWAGATM SAHA

in

WPA/4740/2014
RITWIKI BISWAS

VS

STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

IA NO: CAN/1/2014(Old No:CAN/8269/2014),
CAN/4/2015(Old No:CAN/4362/2015), CAN/9/2020,
CAN/11/2023

Mr. M. Ahmed
..for the Petitioner.

Mr. Sirsanya Bandopadhyay,
Mr. Tirthankar Dey,
Mr. Arka Nag
..for BMC.

Mr. Ujjal Ray
..for the Respondent.

Supplementary affidavit in connection with
CAN 11 of 2023 arising out of WPA 4740 of 2014 is
taken on record.

This is an application for substitution of the
heir/heirs of the deceased respondent no.12.

After going through the averments made in the
said application and upon hearing the submissions
of the learned advocates for the parties, this court is
of the view that the right to proceed with this writ
petition survives against the heir/heirs of the
deceased respondent no.12.

In view thereof, the heir/heirs of the deceased respondent no.12 as specifically stated in paragraph 2 of the substitution application be substituted in place and stead of the respondent no.12.

CAN 11 of 2023 stands allowed.

The department is directed to carry out the necessary amendment of the cause-title of the writ petition within a period of two weeks from date.

Learned advocate representing the Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation submits that the erstwhile Rajarhat-Gopalpur Municipality stood merged with the Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation. Therefore, the copy of the writ petition may be served upon him.

The petitioner is directed to serve a copy of the writ petition along with all annexures and the connected application upon the learned advocate representing the Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation in course of this week as well as the private respondents.

The exception to the report of the Corporation filed by the added private respondents is taken on record.

List this matter after two weeks.

(HIRANMAY BHATTACHARYYA, J.)