

May 6, 2025
Sl. No.55
Court No.19
s.biswas

WPA 4740 of 2014
With
CAN 1 of 20104 (Old No.8269 of 2014)
CAN 4 of 2015 (Old No.CAN 4362 of 2015)
CAN 9 of 2020
CAN 12 of 2023
CAN 13 of 2024 (not available with the file)
CAN 14 of 2025

Ritwika Biswas
vs.
The State of West Bengal and others

Mr. Raghunath Chakraborty
Ms. Amrita Dey
Ms. Mohana Das

... for the petitioner

Mr. Supratik Syamal
Ms. Minakshi Majumder

... for the respondent nos.12(a), (b), (c)

Mr. Sirsanya Bandopadhyay
Mr. Tirthankar Dey
Mr. Arka Kumar Nag

... for the BMC

In re: CAN 9 of 2020

1. At the time of hearing, learned advocate appearing on behalf of the writ petitioner submits before this court that he intends not to press the instant application being CAN 9 of 2020.
2. In view of such, CAN 9 of 2020 is dismissed as not pressed.
3. Department is directed not to show pendency of CAN 9 of 2020 during the subsequent listing of this case.

In re: CAN 12 of 2023

4. It appears that on 05.11.2024, CAN 12 of 2023 has already been disposed of.

5. In view of such, department is directed not to show pendency of CAN 12 of 2023 during subsequent listing of this case.

In re: CAN 1 of 2014 (Old No.CAN 8269 of 2014)

6. By filing the instant writ petition, the writ petitioner has prayed for appropriate order for taking into consideration of the supplementary affidavit of the writ petitioner.

7. In view of the fact that the writ petitioner has already filed a supplementary affidavit and also in view of the fact that such supplementary affidavit will be taken care of at the time of hearing of WPA 4740 of 2014, no further order is required to be passed in connection with CAN 1 of 2014 (Old No.CAN 8269 of 2014).

8. With the aforementioned observation, CAN 1 of 2014 (Old No.CAN 8269 of 2014) is also disposed of.

9. Department is once again directed not to show pendency of CAN 1 of 2014 (Old No.CAN 8269 of 2014) during subsequent listing of the instant writ petition.

In re: CAN 4 of 2015 (Old No.CAN 4362 of 2015)

10. At the time of hearing, learned advocate appearing for the writ petitioner submits that he intends not to press the instant application.

11. In view of such submission, CAN 4 of 2015 (Old No.CAN 4362 of 2015) is dismissed for non-prosecution.

12. Department is directed not to show pendency of CAN 4 of 2015 (Old No.CAN 4362 of 2015) during subsequent listing of the instant writ petition.

In re: CAN 13 of 2024

13. It is reported by the ACO that CAN 13 of 2024 is not traceable.

14. In view of such, department is directed to trace out CAN 13 of 2024 and to tag the same with the instant writ petition.

15. In the event the department is unable to trace out the original interlocutory application being CAN 13 of 2024, the department is directed to take necessary steps for reconstruction of the said application by taking help of the learned advocate for the writ petitioner and such reconstructed application is also to be tagged with the instant writ petition.

In re: CAN 14 of 2025

16. In considered view of this court, the instant application can be effectively disposed at the time of hearing of the instant writ petition.

17. Let the application be listed with the writ petition.

In re: WPA 4740 of 2014

18. Let the matter be listed on May 20, 2025 under the heading 'Application'.

(Partha Sarathi Sen, J.)