

Item No.62
11.06.2025
Court. No. 19
GB

W.P.A. 4740 of 2014
With
CAN 13 of 2024
With
CAN 14 of 2025

Ritwika Biswas.
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Raghunath Chakraborty

... for the Petitioner.

*Mr. Supratick Shyamal,
Ms. Minakshi Majumdar*

... for the Respondent Nos.12(a), (b) & (c).

*Mr. Sirsanya Bandopadhyay,
Mr. Tirthankar Dey,
Mr. Arka Kumar Nag*

... for the B.M.C.

*Mr. Tulshi Das Ray,
Mr. Tirthankar Roy*

... for the Respondent Nos.21 to 34.

In Re: CAN 13 of 2024

1. This is an application for addition of party at the instance of the writ petitioner.
2. At the time of hearing, Mr. Chakraborty, learned advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioner at the very outset draws attention of this Court to page no.4 of the instant writ petition where the name and other particulars of the proposed added respondent has been given.
3. It is submitted that the said proposed respondent is required to be added as a party respondent in view of the fact that in the ground floor of the building over which alleged illegal construction has been made, the said proposed respondent is running a saloon.

4. On careful consideration of the entire materials as placed before this Court and after hearing the learned advocates for the contending parties, this Court finds no predicament in allowing the prayer.
5. Accordingly, the prayer for addition of party is hereby allowed.
6. Let the proposed respondent, namely, Pratap Roy, particulars of which have been mentioned in page no.4 of the instant application be added as added respondent no.35.
7. With the aforementioned observation CAN 13 of 2024 is disposed of.

In re: WPA 4740 of 2014

8. The affidavit-in-opposition as filed on behalf of the respondent nos.21 to 34 is taken on record.
9. The learned advocate for the writ petitioner is hereby directed to file an amended cause title in the department positively within fifteen working days from today.
10. The department is directed to tag such amended cause title with the instant writ petition.
11. The petitioner is further directed to cause service of notice upon the added respondent no.35 along with a copy of the instant writ petition, copy of the amended cause title and the server copy of this order by speed post and to file affidavit-of-service on the adjourned date.

12. Let the matter be listed in the monthly list of July, 2025 under the heading 'For hearing'.

(Partha Sarathi Sen, J.)